
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Date: Wednesday, 30 July 2014 
 
Time:  1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Panel members at 1pm) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 May 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

4  INTEGRATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH WITHIN NOTTINGHAM CITY 
COUNCIL ONE YEAR ON  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

9 - 48 

5  DISCUSSION WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ADULTS, 
COMMISSIONING AND HEALTH  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

49 - 50 

6  IMPLICATIONS OF THE CARE ACT 2014 FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 
COUNCIL  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

51 - 58 

7  HEALTHWATCH NOTTINGHAM ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

59 - 72 

Public Document Pack



8  WALK IN CENTRES/ URGENT CARE CENTRE  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

73 - 98 

9  GP PRACTICE CHANGE - MERGER OF MEADOWS HEALTH 
CENTRE (DR RAO AND PARTNER) AND WILFORD GROVE 
SURGERY  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

99 - 108 

10  WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

109 - 116 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR 
SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street,
[...]
 November 2012, when the 
Director of Public Health (DPH) for Nottinghamshire County was asked to take on the 
DPH role for Nottingham City. Since then, the working arrangements between the 
city and county teams have much improved, with a much more efficient deployment 
of staff across important PH areas. This has coincided with a move to integrate the 
PH teams within the city council, and ensure the PH grant is used as effectively as 
possible 
 
A summary of the main changes to the NHS and the incorporation of the PH function 
within local authorities can be found in Appendix A. 
 
Also a summary of the role of the Director of Public Health can be found in Appendix 
B. 
 
3. Key issues for the Public health function 
 
a) Ensure a robust assessment of population health need. This is an ongoing 

process but a summary of the key health needs for Nottingham City is enclosed 
in Appendix C. The main points are: 

 
I. Health in summary 

II. The health of people in Nottingham is generally worse than the England 
average. Deprivation is higher than average and about 35.2% (19,100) 
children live in poverty.  

III. Life expectancy for both men and women is lower than the England 
average. 

IV. Living longer 
V. Life expectancy is 9.2 years lower for men and 8.7 years lower for women 

in the most deprived areas of Nottingham than in the least deprived areas. 
VI. Child health 

VII. In Year 6, 21.7% (536) of children are classified as obese, worse than the 
average for England. 

VIII. The rate of alcohol-specific hospital stays among those under18 was 
32.1*, better than the average for England. This represents 20 stays per 
year.  

IX. Levels of teenage pregnancy, GCSE attainment, breastfeeding and 
smoking at time of delivery are worse than the England average. 

X. Adult health 
XI. In 2012, 21.7% of adults are classified as obese. 

Page 13



XII. The rate of alcohol related harm hospital stays was 878*, worse than the 
average for England. This represents 2,205 stays per year. 

XIII. The rate of self-harm hospital stays was 204.2*, worse than the average 
for England. This represents 703 stays per year. 

XIV. The rate of smoking related deaths was 358*, worse than the average for 
England. This represents 422 deaths per year. Estimated levels of adult 
smoking are worse than the England average. 

XV. Rates of sexually transmitted infections, people killed and seriously 
injured on roads and TB are worse than average. 

*per 100,000 population 
 
b) Transition of staff into the local authority. This occurred on 1 April 2013. 

Further work is needed on developing the PH workforce. This is currently 
ongoing.  A number of key elements of this process include: 

I. Reducing duplication wherever possible in responsibilities between 
Consultants in the County and City 

II. Ensuring the senior PH teams across both organisations act as strategic 
leaders for all the different PH areas 

III. Ensuring that elected members receive timely and professional advice 
about use of the PH ring fenced grant, including developing plans to 
ensure the grant is spent in ways which maximise the opportunities for 
investment to promote the health and wellbeing of the population 

 
c) Ensure continued understanding of the PH function by elected members and 

officers within the council; this would involve further briefings seminars etc. One 
of the issues to emphasise is the integration of the PH Consultants across the 
different directorates of the organisation to act as key link staff members as 
follows: 

City Development   Jo Copping 
 Communities   Alison Challenger 
 Resources   TBC 
 Children and Adults  Lynne McNiven 
     Jo Copping 
 

d) Development and implementation of the PH business plan from April 2014 and 
integration of it into the council’s strategic plans.  This work is currently ongoing 
but an important part of the integration process.  Part of this process will include 
developing more radical proposals in relation to Tobacco and Obesity, public 
health enemies numbers one and two. It is proposed that there is a full council 
debate on these two topics during 2014, both to raise the issues with elected 
members but also with the public. These could coincide the publication of the 
DPH Annual Report planned for Sept/Oct 2014. 

 
e) Lead the process for identifying efficiencies within the PH budget in 20015/16, 

20016/17 and 20017/18, and the realignment of this resource within the overall 
city council’s expenditure plans (please see Appendix D for more details). 

 
f) Continue to ensure a strong PH function within the CCG and review the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to continue from March 2014. This review 
has been done with any changes being implemented from now onwards. 

 
g) Continue to support and develop the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure 

they are robust and fit for purpose. Again this work is ongoing with a PH paper 
presented to each meeting whenever possible. A particular focus needs to be the 
translation of the strategic plans into action plans, as part of the routine council 
business. 

Page 14



 
h) Ensure the safe transfer of the Commissioning responsibility for Health 

visiting and the Family Nurse partnership, from NHS England to the local 
authority from October 2015. This will enable a greater degree of flexibility in the 
use of overall resources for children and young people, including resources for 
school nursing, health schools, children’s centres etc 

 
11 Summary 
This report has summarised the progress made by the new Public Health (PH) 
function across Nottingham City in the first year of its operation between November 
2012 and March 2014, and has made recommendations for further development and 
integration of the PH function in the future.   
 
Chris Kenny 
Director of Public Health 
Nottinghamshire County and Nottingham City 
July 2014 

Page 15



Appendix A – summary of key changes to the NHS and incorporation of the 
[...]
e objective of the new service 

Mental Health Support The specification requires the UCC to have an 
integrated response to patients who present from 
vulnerable groups and protocols in place for 
patients who present with mental health, alcohol 
and substance misuse issues. 

An accessible, city centre location (particularly in 
terms of public transport and parking) 

The UCC will be provided from a City Centre 
location and providers will be required to 
demonstrate accessibility of the location. 

Patients were keen to see the continuation of 
‘walk-in appointments’ 

The UCC will continue this approach 

Patients are unsure about the name Urgent Care 
Centre 

The service will need to be called Urgent Care 
Centre in line with national requirements but we 
will consider the inclusion of a strap line of ‘Walk-
in Centre or service’. 
The Patient Procurement Group will continue to 
be involved in the publicity of the new service 
during the implementation phase. 

 
The Urgent Care Centre will be accessible with no appointment needed and offer patients access to a 
range of health professionals in order to respond to the varied needs of patients across all ages and 
disabilities. The emphasis will be to assess and treat patients with immediate or urgent health conditions 
within one visit and will avoid duplication with existing Primary Care services and support access to 
community and third sector organisations. We will be asking as part of the procurement process that 
providers identify a system wide approach to delivering the Urgent Care Centre, working with Nottingham 
University Hospital NHS Trust to relieve pressures across the urgent and emergency care network.  
 
Phase 3 Engagement& Next Steps 
 
Following release of the PQQ documentation and draft specification to potential providers,we are now 
able to continue engagement activities with clinicians and patients around the specifics of the new 
service (appendix A. contains the draft specification).T

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 July 2014 from 1.30 pm -
4.07 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Emma Dewinton 
 

Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Parry 
Tsimbiridis 

Nottinghamshire County Council 

Ruth Rigby  Healthwatch Nottingham 
Naomi Robinson NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
  
Laura Catchpole Policy Officer 
Jane Garrard   Overview and Scrutiny Coordinator 
Carol Jackson Constitutional Services Officer 
Chris Kenny Director of Public Health 
Alex Norris Portfolio Holder for Adults, Commissioning and Health 
Linda Sellars Chief Social worker 
 
15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
 
16  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
 None 
 
17  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 May 2014 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

2 

18  INTEGRATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH WITHIN NOTTINGHAM CITY 
COUNCIL ONE YEAR ON 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services reviewing how 
well the public health function has integrated into the Council since its transfer on 1 
April 2013. Chris Kenny, Director of Public Health summarised the progress made by 
the new Public Health (PH) function across the City and updated the Panel on the 
key issues for the PH function; 
 
(a)  to ensure a robust assessment of population health need. This is an ongoing 

process but the key health needs for Nottingham City are; the fact that the 
health of people in Nottingham is generally worse than the England average; 
deprivation is higher than average; life expectancy for both men and women is 
lower than the England average; child health; obesity levels; alcohol abuse; 
levels of teenage pregnancy, GCSE attainment; breastfeeding and smoking at 
time of delivery are all worse than the England average and rates of sexually 
transmitted infections, people killed and seriously injured on roads and 
tuberculosis are worse than average; 

 
(b)  the transition of staff into the local authority. This occurred on 1 April 2013. Work 

to develop the PH workforce is ongoing. A number of key elements of this 
process include reducing duplication wherever possible in responsibilities 
between Consultants in the County and City, ensuring the senior PH teams 
across both organisations act as strategic leaders for all the different PH areas 
and  ensuring that elected members receive timely and professional advice 
about use of the PH ring fenced grant, including developing plans to ensure the 
grant is spent in ways which maximise the opportunities for investment to 
promote the health and wellbeing of the population; 

 
(c)  to ensure continued understanding of the PH function by elected members and 

officers within the Council and to emphasise  the integration of the PH 
Consultants across the different directorates of the organisation to act as key 
link staff members; 

 
(d)  the development and implementation of the PH business plan from April 2014 

and integration of it into the Council’s strategic plans. This work includes 
developing more radical proposals in relation to tobacco and obesity; 

 
(e)  to lead the process of identifying efficiencies within the PH budget in 

2015/16,2016/17 and 2017/18, and the realignment of this resource within the 
overall City Council’s expenditure plans; 

 
(f)  to continue to ensure a strong PH function within the Clinical Commissioning 

Group and review the Memorandum of Understanding to continue from March 
2014. This review has been done with any changes being implemented from 
now onwards; 

 
(g)  to continue to support and develop the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure 

they are robust and fit for purpose by a  PH paper presented to each meeting 
whenever possible. A particular focus needs to be the translation of the strategic 
plans into action plans, as part of the routine Council business; 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

3 

 
(h)  to ensure the safe transfer of the Commissioning responsibility for Health 

visiting and the Family Nurse partnership, from NHS England to the local 
authority from October 2015. This will enable a greater degree of flexibility in the 
use of overall resources for children and young people, including resources for 
school nursing, health schools and children’s centres. 

 
During the discussion the following additional information was provided: 
 
(a) ensuring the safe transfer of the Commissioning responsibility for health visiting 

and the Family Nurse partnership, from NHS England to the local authority from 
October 2015 is proving challenging due to the need to integrate the service 
with other services for children as part of an overall package. There is, however, 
over a year to go until this has to be implemented; 

 
(b) there is no current intention to produce an annual report for public health as 

there will be bi-monthly progress reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
various public health issues and objectives. Targets are linked to the National 
Public Health Outcomes Framework and are contained within the Business 
Plan; 

 
(c) the Chair welcomed the publication of health profiles for individual Wards. 
 
RESOLVED to note the progress made to date on the integration of the public 
health function into the Council and to thank Chris Kenny for his update 
 
19  DISCUSSION WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ADULTS, 

COMMISSIONING AND HEALTH 
 

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services on the remit of 
the Portfolio for Adults, Commissioning and Health. 
 
Councillor Alex Norris, Portfolio Holder for Adults, Commissioning and Health 
outlined his current areas of work, progress in delivering the objectives relating to 
health and adult social care and the key challenges ahead.  Councillor Norris 
updated the Panel on his key priorities as follows: 
 
(a)    driving delivery on the priorities of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is 

largely complete; 
 
(b)    the transition of Public Health (PH) into the City Council has gone smoothly 

thanks to the hard work and professionalism of the PH staff; 
 
(c)   creating stability during a period of significant change in the NHS remains a key 

priority; 
 
(d)    supporting the continued existence of the Council as a direct provider of care, 

helping to drive up standards in the sector; 
 
(e)    ensuring that personalisation is appropriately applied and supported; 
 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

4 

The challenges for the next year are: 
 
(a) further work on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy integrating health and social 

care across health partners; 
 

 the integration of health and social care. This is challenging as the goal posts 
are being changed in the Better Care Fund which exists to ensure a 
transformation in integrated health and social care. The provision of more 
integrated health and social care services that will ensure a better experience 
of care is offered to older people and those with long term conditions; 

 

 the prevention of alcohol misuse to reduce the number of citizens who develop 
alcohol-related diseases;  

 

 earlier intervention to increase the number of citizens with good mental health; 
 

 the support of priority families into work, improving school attendance and 
reducing levels of anti-social behaviour and youth offending;  

 
(b) new responsibilities under the Care Act 2014; 
 
(c) looking after each other- empowering communities to look out for one another 

and greater use of the voluntary sector. 
 
During the discussion the following additional information was provided: 
 
(a) a number of self -funders use the care provided by the Council. For this to 

continue to be sustainable there is a need to ensure that care is delivered by 
staff earning  a living wage but at the same time ensuring that costs are 
competitive with those of the private sector providers; 

 
(b) scrutiny can assist the process by looking at what is going on and responding 

and by being informed of how things are done elsewhere and feeding back 
 
The Panel noted the update on progress of the Portfolio of Adults, 
Commissioning and Health and thanked Councillor Norris for his attendance. 
 
20  IMPLICATIONS OF THE CARE ACT 2014 FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 

COUNCIL 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services relating to the 
implications of the Care Act 2014 (the Act) for the City Council.  Linda Sellars, Chief 
Social Worker, gave a presentation which highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) the Act became law in May 2014 and draft regulations and statutory guidance 

were published in June for consultation (closing on 15 August). The majority of 
the Act comes into force in April 2015, with the exception of the cap on care 
costs which comes into effect in April 2016; 

 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

5 

(b) the Care Act Programme Board is in place, with programme leads in key 
areas. Corporate risks have been set relating to how the Act affects the wider 
adult social care system; 

 
(c) the general duties of the Council under the Act will be: 

 

 wellbeing: local authorities must promote wellbeing and actively seek 
improvements when carrying out any of their care and support functions in 
respect of a person. The definition of ‘wellbeing’ is very broad, implying that it 
should be embedded Council wide; 

 

 prevention: local authorities must also provide or arrange services, facilities or 
resources that prevent, delay or reduce the development of needs for care and 
support. This reflects the Council’s commitment to effective prevention and 
early intervention; 

 

 a duty to provide a comprehensive information and advice service, including 
signposting to independent financial advice. ‘Choose my Support’ will go some 
way to deliver this but further development work is required to ensure that 
citizens receive information about signposting services including independent 
financial advice and universal services; 

 

 market shaping and provider failure: local authorities responsibilities have 
been strengthened, including a new duty to ensure local authorities provide a 
continuity of care, should a care provider fail. This expands the Council’s 
current market role but a better understanding of relationship with the Care 
Quality commission is required; 

 

 all citizens are entitled to receive a care and support assessment and, if 
relevant, a care plan. Citizens can also ask the local authorities to arrange 
care, irrespective of who is funding care. This will increase the number of 
assessments for care accounts and increase the requirement to provide 
independent advocacy; 

 

 eligibility: assessments must use the new national framework; 
 

 a duty to complete carers assessments and meet their eligible needs. 
Modelling work is being undertaken to estimate the number of  assessments 
required; 

 
(d) Other key provisions of the Act include; 
 

 deferred payment - people will not have to sell their home to pay for residential 
care whilst they are still alive. This will increase the administrative burden and 
may mean that there are more empty properties; 
 

 a cap on care costs (from April 2016). The cap limits how much people will pay 
towards their care costs, with the local authority paying the full cost thereafter 
(minus daily living costs). Citizens in residential care are expected to 
contribute £12,000 annually to daily living costs  The cap will be set depending 
on the age of the eligible persons needs e.g. £72,000 for state pension age, 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

6 

£0 for those aged 18 LA managed ‘care accounts’ will track contributions to 
the cap. This will add to the administration and may mean an increase in 
citizens which have to be funded over the longer term; 
 

 a duty on local authorities to provide a care and support plan and development 
of the plan must involve the citizen and be reviewed. Citizens/carers can have 
a joint care and support plan; 

 

 using the information from the personal budget, the person has a legal 
entitlement to request a direct payment and local authorities must provide 
them to citizens who meet the conditions in the regulations; 

 

 integration: local authorities must promote integration with the aim of joining up 
services particularly between the NHS, care services, and wider determinants 
of health such as housing; 

 

 local authorities and partners must cooperate in the case of specific 
individuals; 

 

 children (and carers) likely to have needs when they turns 18, must be 
assessed, regardless of whether they currently receive any services; 

 

 local authorities must establish Safeguarding Adults Boards with local 
partners, with public plans, annual reporting and clear processes for 
investigating suspected abuse or neglect;  

 

 moving between areas – there will be a new process to ensure continuity of 
care, widening the responsibilities of the local authority to include supported 
living and shared lives schemes. A clear policy will need to be developed and 
possible changes to IT systems may be required to allow easier transfer of 
information to other local authorities; 

 
(e) duties under the Act will increase the Councils adult social care costs 

significantly, with potentially high levels of set up costs in terms of: 
 

 IT systems; 

 increased number of assessments; 

 increased administrative burden; 

 workforce skills and training; 

 greater funding responsibility when people reach the cap; 
 

Detailed financial modelling is currently taking place to enable the financial 
risks going forward to be understood; 

 
(f) the focus will be on managing and reducing demand through early intervention 

and preventative approaches at a time when many local authorities feel under 
pressure to cut preventative service due to government cuts. 

 
During discussion the following additional information was provided in response to 
questions: 
 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

7 

(a)  a key aim of the Council is to keep people independent for as long as possible. 
This involves linking citizens in with their local communities and trying to 
ensure that they have active social lives; 

 
(b) the tight timescales set by the Government for implementing the provisions of 

the Act will be challenging; 
 
(c) via East Midlands Association of Directors of Adult Social Care there was a 

Programme Lead to avoid duplication in work by local authorities and share 
learning, for example in determining the definition of eligibility. 

 
(d) the Chief Social Worker was confident that the Council would be in a position 

to meet the new duties upon it by April 2015, but this would require an 
escalation of the IT review currently underway across the Children and Adults 
Department; 

 
(e) services users and carers aren’t currently involved in developing the new 

services and ways of working.  Ruth Rigby, Healthwatch Nottingham 
suggested that this could be a missed opportunity and offered to provide 
support in engaging users and carers. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1)  to note the likely impact on the Council of the Care Act 2014; 
 
(2) to request that an update on progress with regard to the implementation 

of the Act be submitted to this Panel early in 2015; 
 
21  HEALTHWATCH NOTTINGHAM ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services relating to the 
Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2013/14. Ruth Rigby, Managing Director 
Healthwatch Nottingham, presented the first annual report of Healthwatch 
Nottingham, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the role of Healthwatch Nottingham is one of a local consumer champion for 

health and  social care, representing the voice of Nottingham citizens, gathering 
the experiences of people who use services, using this information to provide a 
fuller picture of people’s experiences for commissioners, providers and 
regulatory bodies; 

 
(b) Healthwatch Nottingham Interim Board has been set up and a Chair and Vice 

Chair identified. Healthwatch has a seat on Health and Wellbeing Board and 
reports to each meeting. A protocol has been developed between Healthwatch 
Nottingham, Health Scrutiny and Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 
(c) key work areas during 2013/14 include: 
 

 the development of organisation’s structures, information systems and 
relationships with stakeholder organisations ; 

 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

8 

 improvements to information if care homes close; 
 

 as a provider of Quality information, passing on specific concerns raised by 
the public in relation to local services/organisations to providers, 
commissioners, Care Quality Commission etc; 

 

 scrutinising engagement and consultation arrangements e.g. South 
Nottingham Transformation Board; 

 

 communications – developing public messages and responses to media; 
 
(d) a reflective audit survey has been undertaken, looking at how Healthwatch is 

performing with a view to focusing plans to improve the service and make a 
difference. It was sent to around 800 people; commissioners, providers, third 
sector and public (members and info line users) The key findings were: 

 

 there is a need to do more to ensure that all local people know who 
Healthwatch is and what it does. This was unanimously agreed by the vast 
majority of respondents  irrespective of whether they had a professional or 
service user role: 

 

 there is more that can be done to gather and share the experiences of seldom 
heard groups. Only 50% of providers and commissioners agreed that 
Healthwatch identify and represent the needs of seldom heard groups;  

 

 some good strong relationships have been built with decision makers in the 
City. The vast majority of professionals have had a positive experience of 
working. There is a need to build on this to remain independent and provide 
confirmation and challenge where necessary to deliver the best outcomes for 
local people;   

 
(e) the current focus is on increasing the profile of Healthwatch, continuing to 

develop relationships and making sure that seldom heard groups are 
represented. 

 
During the discussion the following additional information was provided: 
 
(a) Healthwatch are about to pilot ‘Talk to Us’ points in two Joint Service Centres 

the City. These access points will provide an opportunity for direct dialogue with 
the public across the City, to be used for both general feedback and for specific 
campaigns. Evaluation of the ‘Talk to Us’ points will include the extent to which 
‘participants’ matched the demographics of the population and the ‘reach’ into 
seldom heard communities; 

 
(b) it is hoped to launch a new website by the end of September and to publicise its 

launch with a view to attracting more users, especially those from minority 
groups. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the first annual report of Healthwatch Nottingham; 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

9 

 
(2) to thank Ruth Rigby for her update. 
 
22  WALK IN CENTRES/ URGENT CARE CENTRE 

 
The Panel considered a report updating it on the progress of the development of an 
Urgent Care Centre in Nottingham. A presentation was made by Naomi Robinson, 
Primary Care Development and Service Integration Manager, NHS Nottingham City 
Clinical Commissioning Group. The key points of the presentation included: 
 
(a)    the contracts for the London Road and Upper Parliament Street walk-in centres 

end in March 2015. EU procurement regulations require that the service is 
recommissioned which gives an opportunity to review and revise, the walk-in 
centre services in the City; 

 
(b) the Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group has been canvassing 

opinion from various organisations including the People’s Council, Clinical 
Congress, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and local Area Team. There have 
been engagement events for clinicians and providers, patient events, 
roadshows and an on-line survey; 

 
(c) there has been a good response rate to broad patient engagement with 60% 

being of working age. However, demographic monitoring of respondents 
indicates a limited response rate from key equality groups: 

 
(d) respondents were supportive of a merge and re-commission of an enhanced 

service with a view to: 
 

 reducing confusion and duplication between services; 
 

 recognising that current specifications cover a standard Primary Care 
response; 

 

 being able to ‘see and treat’ in one visit; 
 

 including diagnostics, including x-ray; 
 

 having a City Centre location giving equity of access; 
 

 keeping the service as a ‘walk-in’ service i.e. no appointment needed; 
 

 having consistent opening hours; 
 
(e) the Procurement Delivery Group has approved the draft specification, which 

outlines the minimum clinical governance and quality standards. The invitation 
to tender (ITT) includes: 

 
 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

10 

(f)  

Clinical/ Patient Feedback Specification/ ITT inclusion 

Consistency of opening times 7 days a week, 365 days a year, same 
times each day 

Open outside of GP provision 7am until 9 pm 

Assessment within 15-20 mins  Assessment within 15-30 mins (15 mins for 
children) 

Extended diagnostics and clinical 
provision 

X-ray facilities as a minimum 
Provide a tier of care between GP and 
emergency services. 

‘See and treat’ in the same visit This will be a core objective of the new 
service 

Mental Health Support Require an integrated response for 
vulnerable patients and those who have 
mental health, alcohol and substance 
misuse issues. 

An accessible, city centre location  
( public transport and parking) 

The UCC will in a City Centre location and 
providers will be required to demonstrate 
accessibility  

‘Walk-in appointments’ The UCC will continue this approach 

Patients are unsure about the 
name Urgent Care Centre 

National guidance to use the name Urgent 
Care Centre but we are looking to include a 
strap line of ‘Walk-in’ 
Patients will be involved in the publicity of 
the new service 
 

(g) the draft specification has been released to potential providers and the PQQ 
stage has commenced. The Patient Procurement Panel will also be able to 
influence the scoring criteria for bidders. The Panel will continue to meet during 
the implementation and publicity stages; 

 
(h) the proposed timeline involves local clinicians and the public continuing to 

shape the final service with engagement on the draft service specification and 
input into the ITT documents in July and August with the ITT documents being 
approved in September. ITT stage and scoring will take place in the latter part of 
2014 with the new service being publicised in January-March 2015 and the New 
Urgent Care Centre being launched in April 2015; 

 
During discussion the following comments were made: 
 
(a) Ruth Rigby of Healthwatch Nottingham confirmed that, despite initial concerns 

about consultation responses, she had found the consultation process to be a 
positive experience.  Phase two of the consultation didn’t identify any 
significantly different issues so the major of issues had probably been 
captured.  Ruth Rigby identified that there had been low engagement by those 
not registered with a GP but she was of the view that the proposed model did 
not disadvantage them; 

 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.07.14 

11 

(b) the Panel agreed that the current services on offer are quite complex and not 
easy for citizens to understand. There will need to be a huge communication 
exercise to get across the new facilities to citizens 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to thank Naomi Robinson for the update; 

 
(2)  to request that a further update be brought to this Panel at a later date. 
 
23  GP PRACTICE CHANGE - MERGER OF MEADOWS HEALTH CENTRE 

(DR RAO AND PARTNER) AND WILFORD GROVE SURGERY 
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Chair. 
 
24  WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services relating to the 
work programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED to amend the work programme to include the following items: 
 

 the outcomes from the school nursing review and new delivery model to 
be included in the September meeting agenda; 

 

 the transfer of commissioning of public health services for children aged 
0-5 to be included in the September meeting agenda; 

 

 the findings and next steps from the strategic review of the care home 
sector to be included in the September meeting agenda; 

 

 NHS Health Check Programme would now be included in the November 
agenda. 

 


